Placements from banks 14,141,126 1,703,752 2,705,430 – – – 18,550,308

Financial assets sold under

repurchase agreements 58,805,600 – – – – – 58,805,600

Due to customers 215,423,255 20,009,679 55,631,419 73,216,736 – 1,189,868 365,470,957

Debt securities issued 5,491,672 10,326,169 13,628,029 9,986,898 1,198,816 – 40,631,584

Other financial liabilities – – – – – 10,569,995 10,569,995

Total financial liabilities 335,962,944 83,712,920 97,523,279 83,203,634 1,198,816 11,759,863 613,361,456

Interest rate gap (211,021,659) 23,036,086 92,301,583 134,612,921 8,027,958 (7,603,533) 39,353,356

For the six months ended June 30, 2017
(Amounts in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

139BANK OF TIANJIN CO., LTD.

INTERIM REPORT 2017

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

45.	FINANCIAL  RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

45.3	Market risk (Continued)

Interest rate risk (Continued)

The following table illustrates the potential impact of a parallel upward or downward shift of 100 basis points in

RMB’s yield curve on the net interest income and other comprehensive income, based on the Group’s position

of interest-generating assets and interest-bearing liabilities at the end of the period/year.

Period ended June 30, 2017 Year ended December 31, 2016

Other Other

Net interest comprehensive Net interest comprehensive

income income income income

+100 basis points 110,448 (710,643) 234,458 (683,972)

- 100 basis points (110,448) 752,338 (234,458) 718,804

The sensitivity analysis on net interest income is carried out based on reasonably possible changes in interest

rates in the coming year with the assumption that the structure of financial assets and financial liabilities held at

the end of the period remains unchanged.

The sensitivity analysis on other comprehensive income is the effect on changes of fixed rate available-for-sale

financial assets at the end of the period after adjusting for reasonably possible changes in interest rates.

45.4	Operational risk

Operational risk refers to the risk arising from inadequate or failed internal control procedures, personnel and